

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC., GOLD
FUTURES AND OPTIONS TRADING
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To All Actions

Case No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC)
14-MC-2548 (VEC)

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO THE OCTOBER 19
ORDER REGARDING A REVISED PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR THE DEUTSCHE
BANK AND HSBC SETTLEMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S PROPOSED PLAN FOR NOTICING AND GIVING A NEW OBJECTION RIGHT REGARDING THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	2
II. CO-LEAD COUNSEL REQUEST A RESCHEDULED FAIRNESS HEARING TO OTHERWISE BRING FINALITY TO THE FIRST TWO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig. MDL 381,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 6

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
334 Fed. App’x 248 (11th Cir. 2009) 6

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 2

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 7, 8

Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 931 (2012)..... 2

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6

In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Secs. Litig.,
1988 WL 158947 (W.D. Wash. 1988)..... 7

In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 3577135 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2005) 3

Other Authorities

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:23 (18th ed. 2021)..... 7

Annotated Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.312 (4th ed. May 2021 update)..... 7

Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel respectfully submit this memorandum in response to the Court's order regarding the Plan of Allocation to be used in connection with the Settlement Agreements with Deutsche Bank and HSBC. ECF No. 599.
